

NO. 07-2932

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN GROESCH, GREG SHAFFER,)
and SCOTT ALLIN,)
)
 Plaintiffs-Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS,)
a municipal corporation,)
)
 Defendant-Appellee.)

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of Illinois, Springfield Division
Case No. 04-CV-3162
The Honorable Judge Jeanne E. Scott

BRIEF OF THE
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS
Frank Martinez
Assistant Corporation Counsel
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee

City of Springfield, Illinois
Office of Corporation Counsel
Room 313, Municipal Center East
800 E. Monroe Street
Springfield, IL 62701-1689
Telephone: (217) 789-2393
Fax: (217) 789-2397
Email: Frank.Martinez@cwlp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 5

 B. THE LILLY LEDBETTER FAIR PAY ACT IS NOT
 APPLICABLE TO THE PLAINTIFFS..... 7

 C. THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT SIMILAR TO THE
 EMPLOYEE IN *LEDBETTER*..... 10

 D. THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY *RES JUDICATA* 12

 E. THE RIGHT TO SUE LETTER DID NOT PREVENT THE
 PLAINTIFFS FROM BRINGING THEIR CLAIMS IN
 STATE COURT 17

CONCLUSION 18

Certificate of Compliance With F.R.A.P. Rule 32(a)(7)..... 20

Circuit Rule 31(e) Certification 21

Proof of Service 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramson v. University of Hawaii, 594 F.2d 202, 209 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 9

Allen v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90, 94, 101 S.Ct. 411, 66 L.Ed.2d 308 (1980) 13

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 255,
106 S.Ct. 2505, 2513 (1986) 5, 6

AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen, 129 S.Ct. 1962, 1973 (2009)..... 9

Brzostowski v. Laidlaw Waste Sys., Inc., 49 F.3d 337, 339
(7th Cir. 1995) 17, 18

Buscaglia v. U.S., 25 F.3d 530, 534 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 6

Buckley Dement, Inc. v. Travelers Plan Administrators of Illinois, Inc.,
39 F.3d 784, 787 (7th Cir. 1994) 6

Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 789 F.2d 589, 593 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 12, 14

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 2552 (1986).... 5, 6

Crop-Maker Soil Servs., Inc. v. Fairmount State Bank,
881 F.2d 436, 438 (7th Cir. 1989) 13

Delaware State College v. Ricks, 449 U.S. 250 (1980)..... 8, 9

Doe v. Allied-Signal, Inc., 985 F.2d 908, 913 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 14

Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons, 778 F.2d 298, 301 (7th Cir. 1985) 13

Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie, 452 U.S. 394, 398,
101 S.Ct. 2424, 69..... 13, 14

Hildebrandt v. Illinois Department of Natural Resources, 347 F.3d 1014
(7th Cir. 2003) L.Ed.2d 103 (1981) 14

Huon v. Johnson & Bell, Ltd., 2010 WL 3404967, (N.D.Ill. 2010) 17

Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 550 U.S. 618 (2007) 8, 10, 11

Liberles v. County of Cook, 709 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 16

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574, 585-87, 106 S.Ct. 1348, 1355-56, 89 L.Ed.2d 538 (1986) 6

Maher v. FDIC, 441 F.3d 522, 526 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101, 113,
122 S.Ct. 2061, 153 L.Ed.2d 106 (2002) 8, 11, 17

Perkins v. Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois,
116 F.3d 235 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 14

Reese v. Ice Cream Specialities, Inc., 347 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2003) 14

Richards v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc., 2009 WL 1562952, at *9 (D.N.J. 2009).8

Rogers v. City of Chicago, 320 F.3d 748, 752 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 5

Speer v. Mountaineer Gas Co., 2009 WL 2255512 (N.D.W.Va. 2009)..... 16

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans, 431 U.S. 553, 97 S.Ct. 1885 (1977)..... 14, 15

Waldrige v. American Hoechst Corp., 24 F.3d 918, 920-21 (7th Cir. 1994) 6
